After testing and valuation, the Govt. Approved Valuer vide his

certificate No. 909/2023-24 dated 25.Lt.2023 confirmec that rt is gold,

having purity 999.0/24 Kt. Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer

informed that the total Tariff Value of the said gold bar is

Rs.54,11,812/- (Rupees Fifty-Four Lakhs Eleven Thousand Eight

Hundred and Twelve only) and market value is Rs,64,59,333/-
(Rupees Sixty-Four Lakhs Fifty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred and

Thirty-Three only) which has been calculated as per the Notification

No.82/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.11.2023 (gold) and Notificat:on

No. 84/2023-Customs (N.T,) dated 16.L7.2023 (exchange rate). The

outcome of the said testing is summarized in below table.

[...]

1.

3. The said pure gold of 24 kt. having 999.0 purity retrieved from i-he

semisolid paste substance consisting of gold paste and chemical mix

Gold
Bar

capsule inside the rectum of the passenger, weighing 1014,980

Grams, has Market Value at Rs,64,59,333/- (Rupees Sixty-Four

Lakhs Fifty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Three only) and

tariff value at Rs.54,11,8L21- (Rupees Fifty-Four Lakhs Eleven

Thousand Eight Hundred and Twelve only). The said gold recovered

from the passenger was attempted to be smuggled inside India with

intent to evade payment of Customs duty and was a clear violation of

[...]

his office at Custom House, Nr, All India Radio, Income Tax Circle,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, as to why:

i) The One Gold Bar, weighing 1014.980 grams having purity

999.0 (24KT) recovered/ derived from 3 gold capsules of

11f 5.000 grams, having Market Value at Rs.64,59,333/-
(Rupees Sixty-Four Lakhs Fifty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred

and Thirty-Three only) and tariff value at Rs.54,11,812,/-

(Rupees Fifty-Four Lakhs Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred and

Twelve only) placed under seizure under panchnama dated

25.7L.2023 and seizure memo order dated 25.11.2023 should

not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j),

111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger, Shri Vicky

[...]

evidences available on record.

10, In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 1014.980 grants of gold bar (one), obtained from three

capsules containing paste of gold and chemical mixture weighing

1115.000 9rams, having Tariff Value of Rs.54,11,812/- (Rupees Fifty-

Four Lakhs Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Only) and Market

Value of Rs.64,59,333/- (Rupees Sixty-Four Lakhs Fifty-Nine Thousand

Three Hundred Thirty-Three Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order

under Panchnama proceedings both dated 25.LL.2023, on a

reasonable belief that the same is liable for confiscatior under Section

111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as'the Act') or

not; and whether the passenger is liable for penal action under the